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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.
original Application Mo.197 of 2001.

Date of Order : This the lst Day of March, 2002.

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N.CHOWDHURY, VICE CHAIRMAN.

Smt. Jyotsna Das (Debnath)

W/o Sri Subha Das

Resident of Indranagar, Agartala

P.S:-East Agartala, Dist:-West Tripura

Occuptational Attenent (Weaving)

At present attached to the

"Weaver's Service Centre", Indranagar

Agartala. _ . « « Applicant.

By Advocate Ms.Sankari Das.
- Versus -

1. Union of India
Represented by the "Development Commissioner"
for Handloom, Ministry of Textile
_ Govt. of India, (Udyog Bhawan)
New Delhi-110011.

2. Director
Weavers Service Centre
Pub-Sarania Road, Guwahati-781003, Assam.

3. Zonal Director
Weaver's Service Centre
Pub-Sarania Road, Guwahati-781003, Assam.

4. Deputy Director
Weaver's Service Centre
Agartala-799006.

5. Asstt. Director for Handloom
Weaver's Service Centre
Gorkhabasti, Agartala-799006.

6. Officer-In-Charge
Weaver's Service Centre
Indranagar, Agartala. . « « Respondents.

By Mr.A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C.

Contd. .2



CHOWDHURY J.(V.C.) :

The grant of conveyance/transport allowance
to physically handicapped employees in terms Government
policy is the subject matter of controversy raised in

this application.

1. - The question of granting assistance to
disabled persons,  namely, blind employees and
orthopaedically handicapped employees who generally

require assistance for joining the place of work was
: _

taken note by the appropriate‘aﬁthority and a - policy

’

guideline was issued. In terms of the policy the Office

31.8.78 was

also
issued. In terms of the 0.M. allowance is/admissible to

Memorandum No.19029/1/78-E.IV (B) dated
an orthopaedically handicapped employee if he or she has .
a minimum of 40% permanent partial disability of either
upper or lower limhs or 508 permanent partial disability

of both upper and lower limhs together. For the purpose

of estimation of disability, the standards prescribed in

the Manual for Orthopaedic Surgeon in evaluating
permanent physical impairment was brought out.
Conveyance allowance is admissible to the
Orthopaedically  handicapped employees on the

recommendation of the Head of Orthopaedics Department of

a Government Civil Hospital. By the said memo all Heads

'

of the Departments are authorised to sanction conveyance

allowance in terms of the order. The concerned Govt.

servants would

apply for the grant of vconveyance

% : Contd..3



allowance.
2. The applicant was appointed aé Occupational
Attendant at Weaver's Service Centre, Agartala under the
Ministry of Textiie. The post of Occupational Atfendant
(weaving) is a Group - D post in the pay scale of
Rs.210-4-226-EB-4-EB-5-290/- which  was éubsequently
revised. She was appointed in a substantive capacity in
the post w.e.f. 1.4.88 vide order dated 5.5.93. The
applicant was appointed‘from the beginning against the
phfsically handicapped quota. The applicant prayed for
before the authority for awarding herv fhe conveyance
allowance admissible under the rule. She hade
representation in writing on 25.6.92 to the respondent
No.4 claiming her conveyance allowance. The réspondent
No.4 asked the applicant to furnish the following
information/document vide communication dated 18.8.92 :.

"1. .Originai copy df the certificate

issued by the Special Board with their

specific recommendation for grant of

conveyance allowance to her as per

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of RXP)

order No.19029(1)/78E.IV(B) dated
31.8.78 and 3.12.79."

In terms of the said communication, the applicant on
11.5.93 submitted the original physical handicapped
certificate dated 7.1.93 auly certified by the Special
Medical Board constituted for the purpose. fhe said
certificaté‘sl;No.16/93 mentioned that the applicant was
physically 40% handicapped. The Deputy Difector,

. Weaver's Service Centre vide his communication dated

Contd. .4



8/11.6.93 forwarded the materials to the Deputy

Development Commissioner for Handlooms, office of the

Development Commissioner for Handlooms, Ministry of

. necessary initiative
Textiles, Mew Delhi for/action. Nespite the said/the applicant was

not provided with the allowance. Failing to get appropriate remedy.’
from the respondents the applicant moved this
Tribunalﬁfor conferring her the benefits under the law.
When the matter was pending before this Tribunal the
respondents vide order dated 30.8.2001 granted
conveyance/transport allowance to the applicant
w.e.f.22.8.94, Mr.A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. for
the respondents subﬁitted that the payment of arrears
accrued on grant of relief retrospectively
W;e.f.22.8;94j amounting tov $.93Q9/—;' as admiSsiblé
under undér the rules, was madé-to her on 10.9.2007.,
. in ' :

Mr.Deh Roy/the context submitted that the application has
become infructuous and is accoringly 1liable to be
dismissed.

3. Miss Sankari Das, learned counsel for the
applicant, on the otherhand, submitted that the
respondents fell into obvious error in giving her the
allowance in gquestion on and from 22.§.94. Ms.Das
submitted that the appiicant was working in the
Department frém 30.7.82 and she was subhstantively
appointed in the post on and from 1.4.98. The applicant
was engaged against the quota earmarked for physically

handicapped .= and she did not become physically

Contd.. 5
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|
Special Medical Board

qhandicapped on and from 22.8.94.

| ' .
| itself certified her to be physically handicapped on

i )
the

7.1.93. Therefore, she is entitled for

1 .
' conveyance/transport allowance on and from her date of

joining duty in terms of the Government policy. Mr.AJlEb

Ry, learned Sr.C.G.S.C., on the other hand, submitted that the
allowance as per the terms can be granted only after the
recommendation of the Head of Orthopaedics Department and not prior

| to that.

\ 4; The transpbrt allowance is a measure provided
: fo fhose, who are physically handicapped. The applicant is
ﬁ a physically handicapped person, therefore, as‘ per the
poiicy the respondents ought to have been considered her
! case for giving the benefit on and from joining in her
duty in 1982, submitted by Ms. Das. Since the issue is not
! directly raised I am not making any further comment on it,
: at this stage; Insteéd I direct the applicant to make a
fresh representation before tﬁe auth;rity claiming the
benefit of allowance with retrospective effect within six
weeks ffom_ the date of receipt of the order. If such
representation’is made, the respondents shall considef the
! same ana pass a reasoned order as per law as early aér
? possible préferably within a period of three monthé
: thereafter.

The application accordingly stands disposed of.

| There shall, however, be no order as to costs.

I
] . : ( D.N.CHOWDHURY )
VICFE CHATRMAN
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;;IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL W
GUAHATI BENCH N
il 7
Snmit. Jyotsna Das ( Debnath) p
W, )Io Sri Subhas Das. E ’%
Resident of Indranagar, Agartala, M / ?7%71@’7 AN
;P’S East Agartala, Dist - West Tripura é
occupa’uonal Attendent ( Weaving ) ' T _;\
At present attached to the " Weaver's Service Centre", Indranagar i
-Agartala
1 .................................................... Applicant
| ' Vs
' 1| Union of India
g Represented by the " Development Commissioner " for Handloom,
' Ministry of Textile, Govt. of India,(Udyog Bhavan), New Delhi 110011.

2, Director
' Weavers service Centre
- Pub - Sarani Road, Guwahati, 781003, Assam.

3. Zonal Director
Weavers service Centre
l _ Pub - Sarani Road, Guwahati, 781003, Assam.

4| Deputy Director,
Weaver's Service Centre,
legteanagar, Agartala, 799006

5. Asst. Director for Handloom,
f ' Weaver's Service Centre,
Gorkhabasti, Agartala, 799006

-
1 6.._1 Officer - In - charge

\j | Weaver's Service Centre,
I Indranagar, Agartala.
1‘. OO SO SO UR R RORPPIP PRSPPI Respondents.
! |
| DETAILS OF APPLICATION

i Al. Jurisdiction of the Tribunal

The applicant is serving as Occupational Attendent (O.A) at Weaver's
‘ Sérwce Centre, Indranagar, Agartala under the Ministry of Textiles & as such Hon' ble -
Tr bunal has jurisdiction to entertain the case.

| é Limitation

i The applicant declares that a prayer for condonation of delay is annexed
herewith. o




C. Facts of the Case

0O

The applicant most humbly and respectfully begs to SHWETH as .Lmder :

1. The applicant was appointed Occupational Attendant{-weaving)ya group
'D' post in a temporary capacity on Rs.270 plus allowances in the pay scale
of Rs. 210-4-226-EB-4-250-EB-5-290/- w.e.f 30-7-1982 (F.N). Vide
an order of appointment WSC (AGT-2(3)/1447-51 dt.12th Aug. 1982
under the Ministry of Commerce & Textiles and was posted at
Weaver's Service Centre, Indranagar, Agartala. '

Copy of the appointment order is annexure hereto and marked as
Annexure A1. .

wj:.%e.f. 1-4-1998 Vide an order No. WSC / GAU/ADM / 1(27) / Part 111/ 92-93 /1370
d¥ 5-5-93 issued by respondent No.2.

The Copy of the said order is annexure hereto & marked as

Af;;nnexure A2.

trlnIL quota of handicapped person she was appointed in the post. So, as perrule she
islentitled to conveyance allowances and she said conveyance allowances areto be
paid to her from her date of appointment in the department i.e from 30-7-82.

|
, {‘ 4. That for granting conveyance allowances she made number of
cgi)rrespondences with the authorities in addition to her personal contacts and
éelquested different officers of the department but unfortunately no fruitful result was
had.
Il

! 5. That in course of her such written representations she made

r!etpresentation dt. 25-6-92 to the respondent no.4 wherein she claimed her due
aﬁ‘I lowances and also it was brought to the notice of the authorities thatbeing a class
IV handicapped employee she was facing tremendous hardship for not having her
thJe allowances for such a long period. :

The copy of the representation dt. 25-6-92 is annexed herewith and

marked as Annexure A3.

I

{! 6. That in response the respondent no.4 informed the applicant

\_/\ide memorandum No. WSC / AGT / P-26 /92 / 1665 dt. 18-8-92 to furnish the

necessary information / documents to this office for further necessary action.
1 The copy of the memorandum No. WSE / AGT/P-26192/1665 dt.

1.‘1‘“‘3-8—92 is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure A4.

g e

Fopeg
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2. That the applicant was appointed in a substantive capacity in the post \/l

3. That the applicant is an Orthopaedically handicapped lady and against /
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|
Adcordingly the applicant the submitted her original Physical Handicapped

certificated issued by the " Special Medical Board". \\)\

.
!
i

|

|

i

|

|
The copy of the letter dt. 11-5-93 through which she submitted her original
Physical Handicapped certificate & the Physical Handicapped Certificate itself are

aninexed herewith and marked as Annexure A5 & A6 respectively.

I
i
}z
|
|

7. That the respondent No. 4 informed the respondent No.1 Vide latter
No.WSC/AGT/P-26/93/2111 dt.8/11-6-93 that as per his (res-1) instruction the
re"guired information and documents are furnished and also requested to return
the original certificate of Physically Handicapped to this office after work done.

The copy of the said latter is annexed herewith and marked as

>

nnexure A5

8. That near about one year passed by, but no action was taken by the
thority even the original certificate of Physically Handicapped was not return to

¥ o
D -

original Physically Handicapped certificate.
The copy of the aforesaid letter dt. 13-5-94 is annexed here with

aTz d a marked as Annexure A8.

:i'_i 9. That after receiving the aforesaid letter (A9) the applicant got surprised
bé‘cause one many occasions like, at the time of interview, appointment, joining etc.
she submitted the certificate of her Physically Handicapped. Again the original

cértificate issued by " Special Medical Board" was collected from the applicant

r. Then she wrote a letter dt. 13-5-94 to respondent No. 6 seeking the return of her

Tas

Advoreedg), ai.gne(

%vaq P .
o
ML

S

ar!ﬁd was forwarded to the respondent No. 1 , New Delhi Vide letter No.

Wf’f C/AGT/P-26/93/211 dt. 8/11-6-93 yet she made future representation to
respondent no. 4 informing all these grievances and also for granting conveyance all
owances for which she is entitled to .

] The Copy of the said representation os annexed herewith & marked as
Ahnexure A10. |

i!
: !. 10. That the respondent no. 4 Vide memorandum No. WSC/AGT/
P126/94 / 1340 dt. 27/29-7-94 communicated that
| " The Medical certificate issued by the Special Medical Board received
| withyour letter referred to above has been specifically issued for the purpose of
| registration of the applicant in special Employment Exchange - for Physically
Handicapped. The conveyance allowance can be sanctioned only on the
| recommendations of the head of Orthopaedic Department of a
i Government Civil Hospital. It is the responsibility of the Head of the
|, Department concern to refer the cases of the concern employees to
| the appropriate Medical authorities for obtaining their recommendation
|‘ for the grant of the conveyance allowances. You may, therefare, refer the
‘!” case to the appropriate medical authority. The case may be sent to Head
| Office for consideration on receipt of the prescribed Medical Certificate”
|
{

| The Copy of the said memorandum No. WSC / AGT /P-26/94 /1340
| 27/29-7-94 is annexed herewith with & marked as Annexure A11.
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11. That accordingly respondent No.4 directed the applicant Vide T, . g

| rr“'lemorandum No. WSC /AGT /P-26/94 /1419 dt. 11/12-8-94 to attend the room no {\d

! 1 91 at G.B. Hospital, Agartala with Prescribed form and Passport size photo
| graph showing the disability portion on any Saturday for issuance of certificate

relgardlng disability percentage towards sanctioning of conveyance allowances for

| Physucally Handicapped employee.

h Accordingly the applicant attended G.B.Hospital for this purpose and in
]sponses to the same the applicant was supply with orthopaedically and Handicapped

\ cemflcate showing 40% disability.

| % On receipt of the aforesaid certificate the appllcant submitted the said

'\ certificate to the respondent No.6 on 22-8-94 with a prayer for something allowances

| asjper rule w.e.f. The date of joining in the deptt. But unfortunately nothing is had yet.

| L

a

| .

\ “ 12. That for a long period the authority was silent. Then in 1998 the applicant
| served a demand notice to the respondents more over she shought the original copy
| of| Physically Handicapped certificate back. In responce to her application
| dt;20-7-98 respondent No.5 informed Vide memorendum No. WSC / AGT/P-26/94
111092 that the certificate in question was forwarded to the office of the respondent

| No 1. Perhaps, it is gathering dust.

. i The copy of the demand notice & the aforesald memorandum is
; annexed herewith & marked as annexure A13 & A14 respectively.

|

| ﬂ

|
|

The Copy of the said memorandum is annexed herewith with & marked
Annexure A12.

R d p ke

D. Grounds for relief with legal provision :

l From the facts narrated herein above, it is obvious that gross injustice has been
\done to the applicant for no fault of herself regarding non-sanction of conveyance
allpwances whereas she is legally entitled to as per Ministry of Finance
I( D_;aptt. Of RXP) order N0..19029(1)/78 E.12(B) dt. 31-8-78 and 3-12-19

| E. Details of the remedies exhausted :

H The applicant declares that he has availed of all the remedies available to
herishe submitted several representations regarding her all grievances from time to
Ltimwb other than persistent oral submissions to the authority concerned.

F. Matters note previously failed or pending with any other code:

H
% The applicant further declares that she had no previously file any application,
writ petmon or suit regarding the matter in respect of which this application has been
hade before any court or any other authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal nor
any such application / writ petition or suit is pending before any of them.

| G. Relief sought :

In view of the facts mentioned above the applicant prays for the following

eths
k i)  Directing the respondent to grant the applicants conveyance allowances
| ; on anfrom the date the applicatant is entitled to.

| i)  Diecting the respondents to pay all arrears accrued in favour of the
] applicant and to release the same forthwith .

P —
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< _' iii) . Directing the respondent to effectuate time bound payment of the

conveyance allowances as also her arrears if any accrued failing which

Ferype~a
Advocate, 2

interest may be allowed @18% or the accrued amount till realisation

AND

To pass any such further or other orders as the Hon'ble Tribunal may deem fit
and proper for the ends of justice.

;

’?.3,“\,@,;% O=dex A oy« NAI

H. List of enclosures :

il Annexures A1toA14.

iy ~ Bank draft No MOT / H 653929 000028000.

i) Vokalatnama.

iv)  Self addressed envelop 01(one).

,' VERIFICATION

i, Smt. Joytsna Das (Debnath) , W/ o Sri, Subhash Das aged about 42 years working
as Operational Attendent in the office of Weaver's Service Centre, Indranagar, Agartala do

here?y verify that the contents of paras 1 to 12 are true tomy personal knowledge and that
I havi note suppressed any material fact. '

| | Y et
Dat‘g? : : Signature of the applicant
Place :
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GOVT. OF INDIA. /
MINISTRY (F C A\IERCE
DEPTYT CF eXYI ES '
WEAVERS® SE7v:0 COTHTHE.
689, NETAJ SULR St . 1st, Floge

( BOBTH SIDE OF MANAL sa.it) BAZAD ) ,
AGARTALA-78800i,

( !

No. WSC/AGT-—2(‘3)//]7¢(/},. S/ Dated, Aéatta’la,

the /9747/7} August, '82,

BLPOTNTMENT ORBER

Smtd Jyotsna Debnath is appo.iht_ec} as Occupational
Attendant(Weaving),a group-*0? post in a tempcrary capacity
on'l?s;z:l.o/'-plus allowances in the Py scale of R34 230wbm226~EB=

4~250=EBw5=290/= with effect from 30.7.82(F,N) and pasted at |
Weavers ! Service Cdntre,Agaxtala until further ‘ordersc

She will be on probation for a period of two years and
drawal of pay beyond the stage 0f 1.250/= will be subject to
pasesing the preseribed Trade Test.

‘ \ ‘W/M,ﬂ”

- { B. Bhar

Deputy Director. ‘)
T : ’

mti Jyotsna Debnath )
Occupational Attendarnti{wWeaving},
Weavers' Service Centre,
Agartals,

Copy. to te 1), The Employment Officer,District Employment
Exchange,Agartaia with reference to his letter

No. O/C.No, PH/114/83,/163 dated 15,2,82 for
kind information, .

2 ).'L‘be'Director(Co-ordination),Weavers‘ Sexvice
Centre, 15A~Mama Paramanand. Marg, Bombay-400004,
Thiz is with reference to his apgproval communi-

cated vide lettar Mo WSB#BOM/E~178/5275 dated
14. 7.820

3). The accounts Officer, Pay & Accounts Office
(Textiles) + Caloutta,

4), Personal file of Snti Débna‘&h.

/=~ . : Deputy Director,
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o , ' NEVERNMENT UF INDLA
K MINISTRY 0OF TFNTILES.
WE AVERS!' SERVIEE Cenwine |
PUB-54vANI A ROAD

| GUWAS ATI=3
No WSC/GAL/ADM/1(2T7) /P ar b2 T 1,/92- 93, /:g‘#?ca

0 R D E R

Dated.: N g~f&*f9’3

The following Officials working in the Weavers! Service'ﬁéntfes/ Indian
Institute of Handloom Technology under the Eastern Zone in tﬁéudfganisé%ion of
the Development Commissioner for Handlooms are appointed in g substantive
capacity in the post and w.e.from the date shown against sach :=

Sle N a m e - Post held Post in  Date of  Office. Remarks
No. at which ‘substan-  where
present appoint-  tive app~ working
ed suba~ ocintment
_ tantively .
. 2. 3. 4. 5. [ s
‘1. 5°i Ph.G.G.Sharma  Wvge.Asstt. Warper  1-4-88  WSC,Guwahati -
2. Sri H.P.Modi. (Affﬁic)v-[,Warper . 1-4-88 wsc,suwahafi =
3. S8ri K.C.Bidyanté —éd;_.“ .xW@rper 1-4-88 WSC,Calcutta ——
4, Sri M.Chﬁﬁihéra —dom q'Wafper " {~4<88 WSC,Bhagalpur sC
5. Sri B, Ténéi ~do=-. .:Mafber " {-4-88 WSC, Agar tala —~—
6. Kum. Niﬁd%ﬁanngai We=per ‘Wafpor " 1-4-88 WSC,Imphal ST
T Smt. UsHaiBosé Warpex Wafbor ‘”1~4;§8 Wsajéalcutfa —
8, SrilS.N.éﬁy. Warpor Waspor  1.-4-08  WSC,Bhagalpur = ==
§one feKoDhaneswari Devi ‘Sizer Sizer 1-4-88  WSC,Impheal -
10, Sri B«B.Mondal Sizer Sizer {1~4-88 WSC,Calcutta ——
11. Sri'arrantie " “sizer s;zhr _1-4-88  -WSC,Bhagalpur ==
12 Sr%‘MfM-Dutta ’ - ..'Sizer "S§izer 1-4-88 WSC,Bhubaneswar ~~
13. Sri L+K.Pramanik --WvgeAsstt. Sizer . 1-4-88 WSC,Bhubaneswar SC
( Ad=hoc) '
14, Sri N. Debnath - Sizer sizer  1~4~88  WSC,Agartala ==
15+ Smt. Rébé Pramanik VWarper Occupational 1-4-88 Wét;taicutta —-—
- ( Ad=hoc) Attendant(w) SN
16. Sri S. Das - OsAi(Wvg) ~ do - ~ 1-4<88: WSC,Bhubaneswar §C
17. Smt. Nemzakim OsAu(Wvg) = do =  1-4-88 ' WSC,Imphal ST
18. Sri M. Rajak Warper - do = ‘~1;4~86- 7W§C;Agartala SC
R ( Ad~hoc) :fi ‘ :
19. Km. C. Roni - do'— . =do -~ '1«4—88*~7WSC}Gawahati ST
20 Smt. J. Dovi §iz0%( Aghoc) ~ do ~  1=4-Bf  WSC,Guwahati -
21, Smt. R. Bagum ODsAs(Wvg) ~ do =~ 1~4-88  WSC,Guwahati -
22. 5ri A.KMahspatra =~ do - ~ do =  1-4~BB  WSC,Bhubaneswar =
23, Sri B.C.Saha . = do - “do~  1-4-88 WSC,Calcutta  «-
24. Sri S.P.Bidyanta - do = - do -  1-4~88  WSC,Calcutta _—
Contd"’

;C‘C‘ 2 h
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25f Sri Y;P;ééh 'U.A;(WVg) Oecumational 1»4<88 _ WéC;Agart@JOL e’
\~1. - _ - Aturacdant wve') . o
"25.1SniiP.K;Déé . -da =" UL do - » f~4-88 -WSC;ﬁhagaLJ'r —
27. Sri sIN}Yadav “ -~ do - -dal | ' 1-4-88 wst,Bhagai.tr‘ -
28. Sri S.K.Dutta - do ~ - co - ‘ {;4+88 WSC,Calcu’ . -
29 8mtl J. pobnath = do = - do . - | 1f4~88f* WSC, Agartala Py
30. Sri B.Behara 0.4¢(Dygs) Occupational {-=4-88  WSC,Bhuba  war SC
_ o : Attmnjant(Dyg) .
3. Smt. C.BuMallick = do - - dy - 1~4-88  WSC,Bhuba  war SC
32+ Sri P.C.Das. =dom - LLdo - L {.4.85 WSC,Guwah,, . --
33, Sri PuKuMukherjoe = do - - - g - 1~4~88  WSC,Calezt-. e
e Md. F.cAls —do - e e  1-4-88 WSC,Bhaga "~ z; ¢ mm
(35, Md ReKhan | ado~ oo 1~4-88  WSC,Bhaga - r -
36. Sri R.P.Paswan - do - -Gy -  41~4-B8  WSC,Calcu- 5 sC
37. Sri A.N.Singh - do - -d - 1~4-88  WSC,Imphai ==
38. Sri Th.N.K.Singh - do - -y - " {~4~88 WSC,Imphal = -

39. Sri B.C.Sutradhar - dp - -~ Jdo - . 1-4-8B8  WSC; Guwahe ;i §C
_ Attention of re-employed pmnsisrers is drawh to ‘the provis: ns of
‘Rule 18 and Rulé 19 of the Central Civil service(®ension).Rules, 1972 -
according to which they are required to exorcise an opition for coun::.g' the
pre-retirememt service or Military service as qualifying for pension . This
option has to be exercised within a period nf three months from the | .te of

issue of this Office Order . ‘ _ '
) ;7&1
R K '

To . (Y., SUNKUSALE#ﬁ64wS:2
_The Individuals o . 'DIRECTOR . '

1+ The 0fficer-Incharge
Weavers! Service “Centres/ :
Indiam Institute of Handloom Technalogy
Guwahati/lmphal/Agartala/Bhagalpur/
Bhubaneswar & Calcutta.
2+ The Accounts foicer,P»A.d(Tex.),Calcutta,
3+ The Development -Commissinier for Handlooms
New Delhi. _ ' R
4. Personal Files -
S+ The Zonal Directors
Weavers! Serxvice Centres
North Zone/South Zone & Wast Zone . -

6. Guerd File : .

r"'_’"—.’_'.

( V. M. SONKUSALEY }
‘ DIRECTOR
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To :
The Daputy Directer,

Ministxy of Textiles,
Weaver?s Harvice Centre,

Indranagar, Agartals,

SUbte Grant ef Cenveyance allewance te Smti, Jeytsaa
Das, Occupatien Attendant (Weaving).

S5ir,

I an an orthopadically handicaped zersen and
as such a certificate was alse ebtained fram the Special

Medical Beard wherein it was certified that my mercentage

of handicapedness was 40%. The said certificate was
alse submitted in the effice in the year 1921 but
unfertunately the allewance of 5% ef my basic salary
was rot wald te meJJ& was again asked te ebtain &
fresh certificate from the sreclal Medical Beard and
the said certificate was alfe ebtalned and smmnitted
in the office in the month &f Mayfas; But even then
the éaid allowance has net yeﬁhSEZE’sanctioned in my
faveur. Fer veur kind reference I am submitting a
phote-copy of the certificate which was ebtained frem
the specldl redical Beard in the menth ef May'86,

T am a ClasseIV erpleyee and nen-ganctien ef the
cenvevance allewance as granted by the Central Gevt.
has caused enermeus @&inancial difficulty. I may,
therefore, kindly bhe sanctiened the said cenveyance
allewance with effect fremr my jeining in the Destt,
and thus arrange te pay my arreay dues resgecting

to the said allewance and also o may the said
allewance always aleng with my menthly salary.

An early actisn in the matter is earneStly'
praved fer,
With regards,

Encles As stated. . " Yeurs faithfully,

MpEe ot
(9%;oytsna Das )
?ccupation Attendant

Weaver's Service Centre
Date: 25.6.9%2, Indranagar, Agartala,

\
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e Daveloyrsent Zommiss icner

o)
for Handlooms office letisy wo.d- 1402L/1/85/‘“%/E ~II

y£.29/7/92, regarding Cirpishiny a2 informaticiy

lceuments For conveyance olicwWands. 3mb. JeDas, V.A\N)
she shes1d Ffurnish the following

informu_Jon,lc caments to this ofiice for farther necessary

is herehy informed thint

acticn.

fij 1.0riginal copy cf the ce +ificate issued
hy the Special Booard with their specific
recemnenda-ion for grant cf conveyance
allosance to her 23 per Ministry of Financ
‘“(Deptt. of R®P) oxder Ne.19029(1)/758. IVIB) |

e
dated, 31.8.78 and 3.12.7%.

‘N

/
Srﬂto 'Jo.;)‘:ls 7
G.AlWweaving)
dcavers' Service Jenoit, .

SARTALA - )ouw:{.,.‘.ﬂ-—»
53.&.-:!—“2 TALA .
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. -To’ g P
The Deputy Director, .
Y’aieavers' Service Centre, v (\/

\Indranagar, Agartala, Y

Sub:~ Submit my orginal Physical-Handicapped
- Certificated,

Venerzble Sir,

At first my best respect to ypu .Few days back
I received a letter Ref WNo JWSC/AG/P-26/92 /1665 /on dated 1848492 of
this office, '

Therefore herewith enclosed my original Certi=-
ficated,

I hope that in view of my urgencyg and difficulty
your good self will be king enough to do needful at the earliest
possible dategd,

Thanking you, I am o o

Yours faithfully,

VL <7
Smt/.rz.gas »0.A. (Weaving)
Weavers'Service Centre,

(/)./ace.,“—l
\Dates.-_ ”5?3
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3

‘}“&m FOnM.28” ATPENDED PRELOW =/

§i@ﬁatur@ of patient :—g}ﬂ“”7?1=ac;ﬁ>4ﬁf

‘A This is to certify that %rl’SmL*
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(Tickraelevant from fellowing

7,

FOST -FOLIO TANMLYSIS, HEMILAGIA, QUADRAF, LEGIA, 741 iﬁf
MALUMTTIED ©R7CTURE, NATVE PARALYSIS, UFPPER hXT““MITY,
LI, ©7T1P0L, SHORTENS, DEFORMITY, CONGENITAL,
FCOUNED pUOVE {IRE, ILow KNEE, HIP, HEMIFELVECTOMY,

CrMES, CHBOP/ 285, WRICT, FINGERS, BELOW ELROW, AROVE
Sy ea ELEOW, uHOULUYTS, FOR! Qg RTER; UNTLATRAL, RILZATERLL,
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Extant of Disahility T - ; /
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(estimate in percentage M¢, Prude Scale)
(ratinnt's Assesment Eg;mln\r s f%sesment)

BECOMOMITI?L RBASIS MEP'AZZOI’ IS PFQC‘“N‘I‘I‘GES . ' .
(FrLOW : 25, 25-32,/40 ar 2bhove total Disability)

.

Use of appliance (TicX rol-vant from following list @~
CALOLIPER, CRETCH, ~FOVE WWEE, Pelow KNEE, PRESTHESIS,
CITE OMICATEN!L, PILATERML, 7EOVE ELZOYI, RELOW ELROW,
HEMUTELVECTCHYY, SHOU TDER DISARTICULATION,

(t} Any nporation Dere or Indicated. - 4

(¢} Thetograph (Fticsted). (Te-show if possible) the
nature of disairility and any appliance if used).

y the natwre and extept
ut.

2. Any other particulars tn clard
stvT“ of dlsability that the surgeon |might ¥ike to point

] l' v h—n k 30y
Mm, \,
- . : ‘ ;’"\7‘

r

.‘:‘.. -¢ &« D7 4 o
hoﬁﬁkﬁﬁkf’ ? Mefube msm

special e il &/ Z’% -4 Spccial 1rd4¢£11’ﬂ 5@, e(?fﬁ.él Med ildgpt
for Panm«wappo petagns. for HangigggEeSlxhéu"B;;rgdfoér2°n21~‘

2 S yed ns .
‘ Bisploymest O froer ¢ Spocsa. g of Orl':\\:;‘f::\h‘uw'p P
B, D r’%!/*«:"t“ of Employment Servico . .B'. -

. Menpower Mznning

7 0. 2z M 92 .
MG PR Agarisie




N
AT A-—TF

’ . DOVERBMENT OF (KDntay, —— ’%PQQ&/
: &1 XA By Regd. Post
- - SIHMISTRY OF TEXYILBES A
e 3 & <Y
WEATBRS’ SERVICE CENTRE
R, sy
CIBRANAGAR, AGARTALA.
SC/AGT,/P=26/93 et Dated : 8/6/93
NO.W /AG . P 6/ /2/// ate :'/ °
T0 ‘ f/

The Dyl.Development Commissioner=
for Handlooms,

Office of the Developmente
Commissioner for Handlooms,
Ministry of Textiles,

NEW DELHI=110 011,

. Subject :=- Grant of conveyance allowance to
Smt, J.Das, O,A{W), of this office.

Sir,

| Please refer to your lette.. No.G-14021/1/85/=-
DCH/E-II Dated, 29th July,1992 on the subject:cited above.

: In this connection I am to furnish herewith
the following 1nfcrmation/dccuments as per your instruction.

. 1. The original copy of the certificate issued by
special M2dical Board is enclosed. \/
2., Smt. J.Das,0.A(W), her date of birth is 4-1-1959 /
(verified from service recordfng) and date of 7
ngpointment i3 30.7.82 verivied from servicemgqggmds;\
Therefore, you are requested to kindly take the:
necessary action at the earliest . The original certifiqité
of Physically Handicapped may please be returned to this’
office after work done. i

Enclo :~ As sbove, Yours faithfully,
: (K .K<SHARMA)
\/ | DEPUTY _ DIRECTOR.
Copy to :=

$mt, J.Das, 0.A(W), W.S.C.,Agartala. The ogigi-
nal certificate is sent to Dy.Development Gommi~
ssioner for Handlooms of fice, New Delhi, for,
necessary action. '

(SKD) .

DEPUTY DIRECTOR. 7/ 5/ 73
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No.WSC/AGT./P=26/94/ e, Dt.12/07/94.
To ‘
The Head of Department of j
Orthopaadic,
G BoHOSpitalp v s |
AGARTALA . _ BERRLE ‘

Sub ject :- Issue of certificate#reéarding disability '
percentage and recommendation of Smti- :
Jyotsna Das, O.A(W), of Weavers' Service-
Centre, Agartala, for :sanctioned the'
conveyance allowance. -

Sir,

I am #® to inform you that Smti Jyotsna Das,

.'O.A(w), of this office, being an orthopaedically handi-

capped Central Govt. Emplpyee has prayed for grant of
conveyance allowance. :

It is in this reference, I would like to request
you to kindly assess the percentage of her disability,
and recommend the case. So that further necessary action
may be taken in this regard. Please intimate us the date
on which she may appear to the hospital for necessary
medical examination. |

An early action would be highly appreciated.
Yours faithfully,

. (X.K.SHARMA)
DEPUTY DIRECTOR.

Copy ©o i~

'\/Smti. JeDag, 0.A(W). She is advise to contract
the authorities of G.B.Hospital, Agartala for
necessary examinaticne. This 15 required as per
direction record frem Development Ccmmissioner- ;
for Handlooms, New Delhi. The original certificate
has already sent to Development Commiss
for Handlooms, New Delhi. L

DEPUTY DIRECTOR.
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Te

The Deputy Directer,
Weavers Service Centre,
Indranagar, Agartala,

Sub:- Payment of cenmveyance allewance payakle te the’
Physically Handicapped empleyees,

Ref:~  Your Ne.WSC/AGT/P-26/54/11,761 at, 12,7.94
addressed te G,RB.Hagpital, Agartala with cepy
te me,

Sir,

Kindly refer te your letter under reference.tzi//’/ﬂ
is abselutely surprising that the matter ef payment ef -
cenveyance allewance is still pending and even after my
service in yeur office £rem 30.7.82 till teday, If yeu
kindly examine my service records it weuld be evident
that I was provided with a jek frém the queta fer
physically handicapred persons, During the interview and
appeinment I preoduced the certificate issued by the
Medical autherity en the hasis eof which I was appeinted
in the Daeptt, and allowed te centinue in the pest ef
Occupatioen Attendant (Weaving) .

In view ef my phyeically handicappedness, I was
entitled cenveyance allewance frem the fate of my

jeining ir the department, but unfertunately I have been
deprived of the said allewance since my jeining en

30,7.82 and it is more unfertunate that even after comple-
tien of 12 yeaxs service in your effice, request is being
made te the G.B. Hespital in the letter mentioned under
reference,

The certifiicate ef my physica]iy handicappedness
wag submitted at the time of interview/appeintment and
Jeining. Then zfter on many saccasiens I requested the
autherity fer sanctiem of the sa;d legitimate cenvevance
allowance but the same has net béan granted te me and
not te speak eof paymernt, The er{ginal certificate issued
by the special medical beard, was élso cellected frem
me and forwarded te the Dy. Develepment Coemmissiener,

New Helhi vide yeur Ne.WSC/AGT/P-26/93/211 &t. 8/11.6.93,
In view of the abeve further :eunSF for the said

: {
certificate vide yeur letter unéer reference is abselutely
surprising. ' oo
’./\ '
¢/ Contd..P/2.
J .

-

NS
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Sir, I an a very peer erplsyee. I gheuld irmediately
be sanctiened cenveyance allewance ard very kindly take

an effective steps se that the sare may te pai# te me with
its ail

il argcar ot @ very carly date,

the sriginal certificate ceollected frem me may
kindly se returnced te me wheén denc with,

With regzrds,

Yeurs faithfully,
. :\))‘”’”M }J“N? S
( Smt  Jivetsma Das )
0.A, (W)
Weavere Service Centre
Dated, Agartals, Agartala,

the J5 July“94,
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NC.WSC/AGT./P~26/94/ [ 3¢, Dated :=- 27/07/94.
Mt MORANDUM., 2%

With reference to her letter datzd, 25/7/94, regarding
infermaticn for the payment cf conveyance allowance of Physically
Handicapped, Smti. J.Das, O0.A(W), of this cffice is hereby informed
that this office has received a reply cf the same from Development-
Commissioner fcr Handlocms, New Delhi, vide their letter No.G~14024/-~
1/85-DCH/E-1I, Dated, 30/6/94, the contdnt of the letter are given
below which is self explanatory. As per D.C.H's letter this office
has infcrmed tc Civil Hospital and increment. ‘

’

r

" The Medical certificate issued by the special
- Medical Beard received with your letter referred
tc above has been specifically issued for the purpose
of registraticn of the applicant in special Employ-
ment BExchange-~ for Phygically Handicapped. The
convevance allcwance can be sancticned cnly on the
recommendations ¢of the Head of Ortthaedic Depart-
~ment of a Government Civil Hospital. It is the
responsibility of the Mead cf the Department
concerned to ref:r the-cases of the ccncerned
amployees te the appropriate Medical Authcrities
for obtaining thelr reccmmendaticns for the grant
+0of the ccnveyvance allowance. You may, therefore,
refer the case tc the appropriate medical authority.
. The case may be sent tc Head Office for considera-
tion on receipt of the prescribed Medical certificate"
: &

Sc it must clear to the official that action of this
office by reffering her case to G.B.Hospital is as per the direction
cf Headguarter and a right step which must not be taken otherwise
for interpretaticn.

The criginal cercificate has been sent by this
cffice to Office of the Development Ccmmissicner for Handlooms, New-
Delhi and this will be returned after the action will be ccmpleted.

To

Smti J.Das,
OQA(WGaVing)y

Weavers' Service Centre,
AGARTALA

Ka SHARL/IA 99
EPUTY DIRECTOR

(SKD) .
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N0+ WSC/AGT/P-26/94/14) 9, Dtd. 11/08/94
{

MEMORANDUM

Smt. Jyotsna Dee, O.A.(W) of this office is
hereby directed to attend the room no.101 at G.B.-
Hospital, Agartala with prescribed form and pass~ -
pori-sizer photograph showing the disability portion
on any Saturdey for issugance of certificate
regarding disability percentage to-wards sanction=
ing of conveyance allowance for physically kandica=
pped employee.

Tais is with reference to letter Noo.F-2)15)/
Med/Gen/94/8463 dtd, 25/07/94 issued from office
of the Medical Superintendent, G.B. Hospital, agar-
tala copy enclosed for ready reference.

e DEPUTY DIRECTOR
To

Smt . Jyotsna Das,

0.4, (W),

Weavers®' Service Centre,

Agartala.
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High Court Bar Association < ;/ . Ganaraj Chowmuhani,
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1. ‘heUnion of {ndia,
Reprosontod by tho
Developimenc Commi ssioncy
for Handlecm,

Ministry of {extile,
Govt, of India,
Udyeg Bhavan,

Now Dolhi-110011y,

3. the Zena) Dircoter,

Woavors® Sorvice Centrg,
Fub Sarania Read,

Guwahati-761003,

3, ine Assigtant Dircetor fop
Hand}oem,
Waavces' Scrvice Centre,
Gurkhabasty, Agartala, oo Notice Reccivers,

DEMAND NOIICE

| Rar .Slr(a)
Undop instruction of my client Smeg, Jyestana Das,

Q/oo Sri Subhas Dag of Inﬂranaga:, Agartcala, Wost fripura,
Prosuntly working as G o) in the office of tho Woavers*
Sorvice Centre located at Gurkhabasty, Agartala, 1 S0 Ve
this notice upen you domanding yoliee in the follewiﬁq.
maticr 8«
1. That, my citent Gntored into the Centra) Govt
Service as 0,A, (W) en 30.7.82,
2, that, my client is an Urnhopoeaicnlly'Hanatcapped

ceﬁtﬂ. cp/zo
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lady and against the quota of handicapped persen, shg
was appsintaed and as such she has beon $erv1ng‘uith

-

entire satisfactien of all concarnqa.

3. That, as pcr zu&ehgy client uwas cntitled
Cenveyance allowance being so erthepacdically handi-
capped and the said allowances were te Lo paid to her
from hor appointment im the departmont i.e. f;am

30.7.82.

4, That, for having her legitimate allewance,
she madc number of corrcspendances with the autheritics
in additien to her personal centacts and roguests to

the difforont officors of the Department but unfertunate-

1Y ne tangiblc rosult ceudd. be made a#ailable.
5. ‘hat, in course of hcr such written
ropresentationr sho made a representation dated 25.7.94

wherein she detailed suitabiy claiming hcr due allewance

and alss it was brought to the metice of tho_auihoxities
that being a Class-IV empleyce of the Gevt. she was
facing xa tremondous Aifficultias fer not havingrhcr

duc allewances for such leng peried.

6. That, the Deoputy Diroccter ef Weavera'® Sgrvice
Centre, Agartala vide his memorandum béarinq ﬁe.WSC/

AGL/P=26/94/1340 dated 27/2967-94 cemmunicated that

" The Medical cortificate issued by tho
special Mgdical Beard received with your lettor

referrcd ts abeve has een spocifically issued feor tho

OAT



e purpese of rcgistratien ef the applicant in spccial .«

@ Empleyment sSxchange - fer Fhysically Handicapped. The
conveyance allewancg can he sanctiencd enly en the
rccommondatien of the Hoad ef Orthepaedic Departivent

of a Govcrnment Civil Hespital. It is the rospons;bility
of the Head of the Departmont cencerncd to refer the
cascs of the cenccrnod ompleyccs to the appropriate
Modical Authoritics for obtaining their recommondatiens
for the grant of the cenvoyance allewances. Yeu may,
therefere, refor the case to the apprepriate modical
authority. the casc may be sent te Hoad effice feor
considceration en roccipt ef the prascribed Mcdicgl@w

cortificate™.

7. That, in persuance te above my clicnt was
dirccted te attend G.B.Hospital, Agartala with
prescribed form and passport size phogograph shoui;g
tho‘disﬂbility perticn for {ssuance of certificate
regarding disability percentage towards sanctiening

of conveyance alleowance for physically handicapped
empleyec by tho Deputy Dirocter of Woawvers' Service
Lontre,Agartala vido his Mo WSC/AGT/F=26/94/1419 dated
11/12-8-94. Accerdingly may cliont attonded G.B,
Hespital feor the purpose and ina rosponse to fhc séma
my client was supplicd with erthepacdically handié;;éed
cortificaﬁo showing 40% disability,

8. fhat, om raceipt eof the afercsaid cortificate

my ¢liemt submittod the said certificate te the
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officer-in-Charge, Weavers' Sch%co Centre,

W nT:"‘

Indranagar, Agartala on 22.8.94 with a prayer fer

/ ' L
sanctien of comveyance allewante as por rule with :
cffect from thc Qate of Joinirg in the dcpartment
etc. but unfertunately aething heard as yet and not

te speak of samctien of the cenvayance allewance.

9. fhat, Lt is sov demanded that my client
should ko sanctioncd convayance allewance with
cffoct from 30.7.82 as per rule and te pay the samo
to h;r with intoreost at the rate 17% per amnum
[ 20-)- 372

ceunting the samiifill p?ymcnt.
10. That, the natural justice aport frem law
demand that this be donc for deing justice te my
client immcdiately. |

tho Neticc Receivers are rcguested te take
motice that in the event of iheir fallure te previde
relicf éa my clicnt as demanded abeve immcdiatedy
preforably within a poried ef emc month time of
rocoipt of this notice under such painful circumstances
wy client weuld be cempollcd te take the matter te
thek Court of Low having cempctent jursidiction and

under such eventuality the case be filed at the risk

and responsibility of tho Netice Rwcaivers.

Thanking v, :i
Ylbu thf‘)l]}'o

. neu
Advocate
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NOHWEC/AGT .fP

Smtl J.
return her "
med that the
the Develonmen

ficate is
has been

ficate

ofﬂgpevelopment Commission

/’S
N0
t"li‘u -,
O.a (W),
We'-z\rers '

Ag ):Jt! la.

« Uas,

vet to
sent to

will e returned to vou

Service Cantre,

2

HITH 5T
COVERMMEN

N INDIA. l’b»“
‘.\‘ o L
- KTILes @*/,/;ti*—

: ,:;NTRE% £

-:,'z 'l RS A 4
A : W '
Goikliabuuiy, *cartalas

=~ 199006
N b Dated: 27/08/98

-28/98/

ME MO ANDUSRM
Jas, in respomse to her ap-lication t.20/7/98 t
physically handicapped" Certificate, 1s hereby infor-
Certificate in question was forwarded to Cfiice of
nt Zommissioner for Handlooms , New Delhi. The Certi-

be received mack from that office. A

3

CFffice of the DCH to this effect and the Certi-

£
ved fron

and when recel

for Handloom, New Delhi.

3
B
H

Yours fajtnfully,
’bizgﬁ,//”
{7 R <BORA) .'
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR{I/C)

The Development Commissioner for Handloom,
Udvog Bhavan, New Delhi for information.
This has reference to this office letter
At .24/8/98 on the same subject and his
¥ind early action is requested.

(.Z\, ‘7\ ':ar\)
ASSISTANT vr::c*ca(:/c)

- I
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9 _ggfabﬁﬁi Begéﬁ‘ ,y | Union of Ipdié'& Others -
-And- ) '
In the matter of :
Written Statements submitted by the

respondents

‘The respondents beg to submit the written statement as

> \

follows o -

1. That with fegard4to the statements made in para 1. 2nd 2,

the respondents beg to offer no comments.

2. THﬂf wi *h regard to. the statemrents made in para 3 to 7,
the reqpanden s beg to state that Smt. Jyotsana Das had been

_appointed as Occupational A*fendenf (Weaving) but not against the

-quota of Handicapped. person. Ttoig further eubmx ted that the

app11canf made baseless allega‘ions against the department that
she had mace a nurber of corr9onndence regardlnp grant of

conveyance a1 )owance, After receIVIng her applica*ron dated

25.06.92 for grant of ronveyance allowance, she was asked to

suhm1t the original copy of the certificate issued by the Special

of conveyance

(Deptt.of Exp.) O.M.

Medical B%ard'with recormendation for grant
allowance to her as per Ministry of Finance
No.19029(1)/78.E.TV (B) dated 31.08.78 vide this office letter
No.WSC/AGT/P-26/92/]665 dated 18.08.92.

X i s s

A true cony af the letter dated 21,08.78 is annexed

Re¥$gétgog§daTa¥§g le?fAnn§Y¥e§ {3.08.92'is annexed

berewifh and marked as Annexure-JT,

Tn response to the said letter she had submitted a

rediczal cerftfrca*e on 11.05.93, which was specifically issved for |




contd.ee. - 2 —b ' , 0(

the purpose of registration of the applicant in Special EmployTenf
Exchange for. physxcally handicapped. The condltlons laid down in
G.T.;M,F, O.M. dated 31.03.78 regarding grant of
~ConvgyancelTran5por? Allowance to Orthopaedir&i]y Handicabped
employees stipulates that ConﬁeyanéelTranspoft allowance can be

granted to an Orthopaedically handicapped exrployee,

(i) If he or she nas 2 minimum of 40% perménenf partial
disability of either upper or lower limbs or 50%
permanent partial disability of beth upper and lower

']imbshtogefher and who gengraiiy require ph?sica] -
assistance for going to and coming from the place of

their duty ;

(ii) The conveyance allowance will be admissible to the
orthopaedically kandicapped employees on ‘the
recommendation of the Head of Orthopaedics Denartment of

2 Government Tivil Hospital -; and

(iii) The allowance may be granted with effect from the date
the recommendation of the concerned medical authority is

received by the Head of the Department,

Therefore, we had requeétéd the Head of Department of
Orfhonaedlcs, G.B.Hospital, Agartala fbrAmedical examination of
Smf_Dae and 1esue1ny a wedical cerfificate indicatiﬁg her
disability percentage and recommendation for»sénctioning the
conveyance a]lowénce in respect of Smt.Das. A copy of this letter
was also endorsad to her vide this office Ietter No .WSZT/AGT/P-
26/94/1177~- ]178 dated 12, 07 94 which is annexed herewi th and

marked as Angexure-IIT

) It is further stated that in response to the endorsement
. dated 12,07.94, Smt.Das had submitted a representation on
25.07.94,.stéting that she had already submitted medical
certificate for granting the conveyance 2llowance., However, on
the basis of said wredical certificate, which was meant for
recruitment purpose specifcally for Handicapped person, the i

department could not grant the conveyance allowance to her.

3. That with regard to the statements made in paras 8 to 12,

e it b res - e 8



A pohtd.....l -3 - ig%:
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the respondents beg tco submit that as per the advice of the

- Medical Superintendent,. G.B.Hospital, Agartala vide his letter

Ne.F=2(15)-Ved/Gen/94/8463 dated 25.07.94 (which was received by

the ’department_ on 10,08.94), Sxt.Das was instructed vide

Vemorandur No.WST/AGT/P-26/94/1419 dated 12.08.94 to appear before

fhé Special Medical Board (Rcor No.101) of G.B.Hospital, Agartala

for exarination of her physiéal dicability and issuance of

necessary certificate thereof.

The copies of the letter dated 25.,07,94 and ]2.08.94 are

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-IV & V,

Accordingly, shte subxritted the wedical certificate on
22,08.94, The‘ depﬁrttént has granted Conveyance/Transpert
allowance to Smt.J.Das with retrospective effect fromw 22.0§.94
(from the date of subrmission of the umdiéal éertificate) vide
\Order! No.3-18014/7/2001/DTH/E.TT dated 30th August,200l. Alsc
the afrearé ‘pafment of :onvéyanée/Tranquft 21lowance _for» the
period 22.08.94 to 21.08.2001, worked out to be Rs.9,399/- only,
has already been dishbursed to her on 10.09,2001.

Sopieé of the applicant's letter dated 22.08.94 regarding
subrission of medical certificate, and sanction 'Order’
dated 30.08.200]1 are annexed herewith and wmarked as

Annexﬁres VI & VITI,

It is stated that the question cf payment of conveyance.
21lowance from the date of her joining does not arise. Tt is
admissible only frox the date the recommendafion of the
Special Medical Board, as per the rprovisions contained in
GOI;M.F.0.M.dated 31.08,1978 referred to in para 2 above.

Through CTounsel

VERIFISATION

! B
T, Shri,A{-€= /gﬂin\, ~ being 2uthorised, 4o hereby
o v/ .
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4. These orders shall take effegt T3 Tvo-0. A .

5. In their application to the employces serving in the Indian Audt and
Accounts Department, these. orders issu¢ in consultaion with the
Comptrolier and Auditor-General of jndia. .

6. These orders shall also apply to the civilian employees paid from the
Defence Services ' Estimates m‘:lp {xpcudi(urc will be chargeable to the
relevant Head of the Defence Services Estimates, In regard 10 Armed
Forces Personnel and Railway employees, separate orders will be issued by
the Ministry of Defence and Ministry of Railways, respectively.

RS OMNe 21 (7 1 (B). daied the 3nd Ocober, 1997.)y

2 LACPES
Transport Allowance (o Blind or Orthopaedically haudlicapped ‘\\ ‘
employees (See Para. 3 (vi) of Order 1 above) ,

#0:M..No. 19029/1178-E. 1V (B), dated the 315t August, 1978/{?'
as amended from time to time

(1) Coaditions for grant of allowance.— B
) An orthopacdically handicapped employke if he or she has a

minimum of ' 40% permanen partial disability of either upper or
lower limbs pr 50% permancht partial disability of both upper and
fower limbs together. For pylposes of estimation of disability, the
Standards as contained in tHe/Manual for Orthopaedic Surgeon in
Evaluating Permanent Phy: (al Impairment  brought out bx the'
American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons, USA, and published
ou their behalf by Artificial Limbs Manufacturing Corporation of
India, G.T. Road, Kanpur, shall apply.

(i) The conveyance allowance will be admissible to the mthopaédimlly

handicapped employees on the recommendation of the Head of .

Orthopaedics Department of a Govémment Civil Hospitel.
(iii) In the case of a blind employee, the allowance will be edmissible on
the recommendation of the Head of Ophthalmological Department of
a Government Civil Hospital. Government servants having vision
less than 3/60 of field vision less than 10 in both eyes, will also be
eligible for grant of the allowance in terms of the above orders. For
those who develop the disability at a future date, the relevant date of
eligibility will be the date of receipt of the recommendations of the
compclent Medical Authority by the Head of the Department.
() The allowance will not be admissible during leave (except casual
leave), jotning time of suspension,
) Sanctionfng authority.—All Heads of Departments arc authorized
0 sanction conveyance allowance in ferms of these orders. The Government
. servants concerned shalt accordingly apply for the grant of conveyance
allowance to the Heads of their Depantments. It shall be the responsibility of

APPX. 3)

)
. the Head of the Department concerned to refer the
cmployees to the appropriate  medical

may be graoted,

medical autbordty s
[G.t., M.F., O.M. No. 19029/1

allowance for the period of journcy and for halts. The pe
joumeys, as also at the bospital, shail, however, be treated
that no fee shall be charged by
Government/Uniop Territories Hospitals from the bandi

also been decjdcd

making recommenda

NN

N

‘;l} 3 ey

av mt> el
e !“;:;'r.‘,;;

rORWAT T
. --\‘ 4

TRANSPORT ALLOWANCE

fect, from::the : date

tions regarding  grant

However, the fee charged by the State Gove

be 1eimbursed to the
from the date of issue,

{G.1. M.F., O.M. No. 19029/I118.E. 1V (B), dund e Ird

employees concerned. These

e,

cm s e - < gy

247

o mfc ogb(hc concerned

0 tuthorities for thei

recommendations &'){xh the grant of the conveyace allowance. 1;}::1:13% .
the A

ROCE

; recommendation of the
roceived by dhe Head of the Department, /
/T8-E. IV (B), dased the st August, 1978.)

of conveyance allowance.,
rmment hospitals, if any, shall

. v .

Deccmber, 1979.)

orders shall have effect

Clanﬁcan’on.r.—(l) Admissible only fo those satisfying the prescribed i

conditions. =t {s clarified that the

[G.I, M.E., O.M. N

Q) Ad hoc employees <1t is ¢
Government employees who are borne

H - . o . e
0. 19029/1/78-E. IV (B), daiy the 265 August, 1981.)

larified tat such od hoc Ceatra]
ourtgtﬂuaublishmcutonng\du

pay scales can be granted conveyance allowance provided they fulfy

" conditions prescribed.

(0.1, M.F., O.M. No. 15020/1/T8-B. 1V (B), desed ¢ 3162 Dooeszts, 1981}
Q) Not adrissible ¢o one

consultation with the
admissible to the cue

-y

tbe Mialstry of Finsoce.
(D-0.. P. & T.'% Lener No. 34/2/80-PAT, dased e 1768 hune, 1990.]

(4) One-eyed person not o be

handicapped having

deformity in oae lim

regarding the admissibility of conveyance allo

orthopaedically hand

TA—-17

icapped  Central  Gov

Minlstry of Finance lzz,ooév
ed“(partially blind) earp!

compared with ortho

~t hbduiﬁﬁ in
cyance assistance is not
oyees under the orders of

paedically

b.—A doubt has been raised
wance gragted to the blix}d and
if the

crunent  employees,
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No.HSC/AGT./P-26/92/ | (i Dt.18/08/932.

MEMORANDUM.. \

\

_ leh raterauue Lu Lavelopment Comnisuioner
for Handlooms office letter No.G~1402L/L/8:/DCﬂ/z-II
Dt.2$/1/93, reqa:dinq fuxniahinq the 1n£oxnapion/ Wl
documents for conveyance ‘allowance . Bmt. J.Das, OuA(W)
is haraby informed that she should furnish th? following
info:mution/dooumean to this officﬁ ‘for tqzthfr necessary

.

action. . ' \

1.0riginal c¢opy of the certificata issuad
by the Spacial Board with their spacific
‘recommendation for grant of conveyancs
allowsance to her as per Ministry of Finance
(Daptt. of RXP) order No.19029(1)/ 88, wv{B)

dated, 31.8.78 and 3.12. 79.

To N | SR
Smt. J.Das, : , : . .
O.A(Wweaving), ° ‘

veay ' Service Centre ‘
AZX;:ZA‘ arvice ntre, . u/a[4 |
: ' - (K.K.SHARMA) ,\
' DEPUTY DIRECTOR « \
LA : .o . \\
L(rq c : R
-l%\(\ﬁ'b{ ‘

.
\
‘
13
'

e gy,
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No.WSC/AGT./P-26/9§///77.//y)v 5k// Dtel12/07/94. °

To ' o SR _

The Head of Department of '

Orthopasdic,

G.B.Hospital,
AGARTALA .

¢

Subjact i~ Issua of gartifigqta regarding dimabilft

Verdatibave ninl s odwiineda kil gf Binkle {
Jyotena Das, 0.a(4 ) bf Weavers' Servicee
Centre, Agartala, for ‘sanationed the-
ﬂWLV.lYMG!.-Ol lQ‘il&Nl [ P LT g g gy

Sir,

I am tm to inform you that Smti Jyotsna Das,
O.A(W), of this office, being an orthopaedically handi-
capped Central Govt., Employee has prayed for grant of
conveyance allowance. -

It 48 in this referance, I would like to requaest
fOu to kindly assess the Parcentage of har disability, -

nd ragommend the case. 80 tuat further necescary action

ley be taken in this regard. Plsase 1ntimat§'as the date
n which she may appear to the hospital for necessary \
adical examination. . f o | vl

An oarlyvaction would be highlylappreciated.

- ' Yours faithfully, -
. ) ) ,
/

: (K.K.SHARMA) , -
DEPUTY DIRECTOR. . S

opy to i- ' .

Smti. J.Das, 0.A(W). She is advise to contract i
the authorities of G.B.Hospital, Agartala for g:
Necessary examination. This i3 required as por ' ¢
direction record from Development Ccmmissioner- L
for Handlooms, New Delhi. The original cortificatae ,

has~alraady sent to Development Commissi ner- , : {;,
for Handlooms, New Delhdi., 47{R ’ ;

£ 5 \L ((‘q ch.. ‘}4 '
(ﬁ@é%sﬁARMA) - P
DQP!!:E 2;%&;1‘52{ N : !
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: . . :{. \ ‘\ \(}\" 5-. r " /f‘_lll
» .- Lf)’_, '- :,"\)“/ . LI —

Ne.l, 2(15)- Mud, Gany Y4 5 L{ C:rg

Uevirnmant et 1‘[‘1[)\“(1

~
Oft'fco ol the Medjeul Juperintondent W/Q/h{f—/
v G,13° 1105;:1&.11,.l,¢¢r‘m I, -

;-N('B”vfiﬂ“‘”
U‘\ ted A, -.\r:.u la sthe

s = T .
Tue Leputy Directer, . w6 ?'_.3.7/" !
Niuistry ef loatile, i 1 peesipt® 5--"""‘"_' ;
weavara' Sorvices Cuntre, ' rive '.__()L — ’
Agnrtala, h‘ipm u(weut), ‘ wW“j_‘-“ \

L D e car——

With j - R T TR N N TR L TY R TP Sl tity perawul e

Al resemmvudal tull ef Jwti, Jyelsna Las, U.A, (¥) or

aeuvors' services Conlro Apartuln for suncticned tho
Senvayunoe allewance, .

ef3~  Yeur le.ter Ne, W3C/AGT/¥=26/94/4177 dtud, 12-07-94%,

I3ir,

With refuropce te your abeve letter, .I

te instruct $mt, Jyetsua bDas, 0,4, (w) te
ef G u.

am te requust you

attond the reem Ne, lol

Hespitul yi¢n prascribod form und passepert size phete-

gruph ahovin.'_; the disubility pertion it ’pxxuin
outurduy tor considural.;on hor case, -

pCs.s iblo en uny

Yours taithty Iiy ’

Mod ical Supux‘lutunulunt:
Uold, Hoapitdl,.LJul'LAlA.

. T amp—— n ot et
B N - l, .-
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Sut. Jyotsna Dos, 0.4.(W) of this office is
teredy direocted to attend the room 10101 at G.B,=.
lospital, Agartala wit: -rescribed form and pase~
port~aizer photograph &. ~0g the disability portion
o0 any Saturdoy for isew,..ce of certificate '
regardiag disability percentoge to-wards saanction=
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. Tbis is with refcrence to letter fo.F~2)15)/

ted/Gen/94/8463 dtd, 25/07/94 issuecé from office ‘
of the Medioal Superintendent, G.B, Hospital, agar~
tala copy ‘enclosed for ready reference. -
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MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

: OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPME\IT COMMISSIONER (l—lANDLOOMS)
( ‘ ‘ ) % % k.k k
2 , Udyog Bhawan. New Delhi
o ' o Dated the 30™ August,2001
'; ORDER
! Sub: Grant of ‘Conveyance/Transport Allowance’ to Smt. Jyotsna Das

Debnath, Occupational Attendent (Wvg.) an Orthopaedically Handicapped
' employee of Weavers’ Service Centre‘ Agartala — regarding. :

Ex-post sanction of the Development Commissioner for Handlooms. Ministry of

Textiles is hereby conveyed for the grant of ‘Conveyance/Transport Allowance’ to

* Smt.Jyotsna Das, Occupational Attendent (Weaving) of Weavers Service Centre,

Agartala, in terms of Ministry of Finance O.M.Nos.19029/1/78-E.IV(B) dated 31.8.1978
and 21(1)/97/E.II(B) dated the 3.10.1997, as amended from time to time, as under :-

(1)  Conveyance allowance @ 5% of her basw pay, subject to maximum of
~ Rs.100/- per ‘month from 22.8.1994 10 31.7. 1997. The payment will. be
regulated -in " accordance with the provisions of Ministry of Finance

O.M. 190')9/l/78 IV(B) dated 31.8. 1978 as amended from time to time.

2) Transp_orl ‘allowance (In lieu of Conveyance allowance) at double the normal
 rates i.e. @ Rs.150/-per month from 1/8/1997 onwards. Payment of
Transport allowance will be regulated in accordance with the provisiory of

' O.M.No.21(l)/97/E.~ll(B) dated the 3.10.1997, as amended from time to time.

2. The gram of aforesaid allowance from’ 22 8.1994 onwards is further subject to the
- following conditions :-

a) The allowance shall not be admissible if she is provided with Govt. ’
-accommodation within a distance of one Kilometre or within a campus
housing the place of work and residence.

b) In case she has opted to draw pay in'the pre-revised scale of pay; the
“transport allowance shall be regulated in accordance with the revised
“scales of pay to which she, would have been entitled to, had she opted

; .. tocome over to revxsed scales.

¢).. The allowance shall not be admissible in case she have been provided
with the facility of Government transport. :
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d) The Conveyance allowance from 22.8.94 to 31.7.97 will not be
: admissible during leave (except casual leave), Jommg time or

suspension.

) The transport allowance from 1.8.97 will not be admissible during
absence from duty exceeding 30 days due to leave, training, tour, etc.

3. The expenditure involved will be mét under the -sub-head Salaries (Non-Plan)
from the budget grant in respect of Weavers Service Centre, Agartala.

(AMIYA CHANDRA)
IT. DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDLOOMS)

Copy to:-
1. The Accounts Officer, Pay & Accounts Office (Textlles) Mlmstry of Textlles
. Calcutta.
2. The Zonal Director (East Zone), Weavers Service Centre, Guwahau.

wo

The Officer Incharge. Weavers Service Centre, Agartala.
He is requested to immediately draw & disburse the arrears accrued on
- account of grant of Conveyance/Transport allowance from 22.8.1994, to
Smt.Jyotsna Das, under intimation to this office.
" 4. . Bill Section, WSC; Agartala. .
5. Smt.Jyotsna Das, OA(Wvg.), WSC, Agarta]a
6. .  Personal file of Smt.J.Das, OA(Wvg) A copy of this order may also be pasted
in the service book. .
A%~ F.No.4/1/2001/DCH/E.II L ' .
8. . Guard file. - '

(GSAGHRWAL .
ASSTT.DIRECTOR(GR.I)



